

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2015	5-0498	Version:	3					
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed			
File created:	11/1	6/2015			In control:	Budget and Fiscal Management C	ommittee		
On agenda:					Final action:	12/14/2015			
Enactment date	: 12/1	8/2015			Enactment #	: 18207			
Title:	\$5,0 11.4	AN ORDINANCE relating to best starts for kids appropriation; making a supplemental appropriation of \$5,081,000 and 8.00 FTE to the department of community and human services and \$2,667,000 and 11.45 FTE to the department of public health; amending the 2015/2016 Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941, Sections 95 and 95, as amended; and adding a new section to Ordinance 17941.							
Sponsors:	Joe McDermott								
Indexes:	Com	Community and Human Services							
Code sections:									
Attachments:	2016 30.d 0498 BSK	1. 18207.pdf, 2. 2015-0498 transmittal letter.doc, 3. 2015-0498 fiscal note.xls, 4. 2015-0498 2015- 2016 Supplemental Appropriation.xlsm, 5. 2015-0497 and 0498_SR_BSK planning approp 11- 30.docx, 6. 2015-0498_SR_dated_12092015_BSK planning approp 12-07.docx, 7. 2015- 0498_T1_Title amendment BSK Planning appropriation.docx, 8. 2015-0498_S1_Striking amendment BSK Planning appropriation.docx, 9. 2015-0498_ATT1_Proposed_Ordinance.doc, 10. 2015- 0498_Revised_SR_BSK planning approp.docx, 11. 18207 Amendment 1 12-14-15.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action By	y		Α	ction	Result		
12/14/2015	2	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	Council H	learing Held			
12/14/2015	2	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	Council F	Passed as Amended	Pass		
12/9/2015	1	Budget a Committ	and Fiscal N tee	/lanag	ement F	Recommended Do Pass Substitute	Pass		
12/3/2015	1	Budget a Committ	and Fiscal N tee	/lanag	ement D	Deferred			
11/16/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	Council Ir	ntroduced and Referred			
	AN ORDINANCE relating to best starts for kids appropriation; making a								
	supplemental appropriation of \$5,081,000 and 8.00 FTE to the department of								
	community and human services and \$2,667,000 and 11.45 FTE to the department								
	of pub	f public health; amending the 2015/2016 Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance							
	17941	7941, Sections 95 and 95, as amended; and adding a new section to Ordinance							
	17941.								
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:									

NEW SECTION. SECTION 1. There is hereby added to Ordinance 17941 a new section to read as

follows:

BEST STARTS FOR KIDS - From the best starts for kids fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Best starts for kids	\$5,081,000
The maximum number of FTEs for best starts for kids shall be:	8.00

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, \$1,593,000 shall be expended solely to support 6.0 FTE planning positions for best starts for kids levy activities. Of that amount, no funds may be expended for implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the youth and family homelessness prevention initiative until the implementation plan relating to the youth and family homelessness and prevention initiative described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.A.1., is approved by ordinance and no funds may be expended for implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the activities described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., until the implementation plan that identifies the strategies to be funded and outcomes to be achieved with the use of levy proceeds described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., is approved by ordinance.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 17941, Section 95, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows: PUBLIC HEALTH - From the public health fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Public health

\$((332,992,000)) 332,921,000

SECTION 3. The council directs that section 2 of this ordinance takes effect before section 4 of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. Ordinance 17941, Section 95, as amended and as amended by section 3 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

<u>PUBLIC HEALTH</u> - From the public health fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Public health

\$((332,921,000)) 335,659,000

((865.38)) 876.83

The maximum number of FTEs for public health shall be:

ERI EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, no more than \$2,464,000 in state or county flexible funds or state or county funds allocated to Public Health - Seattle & King County that are not restricted to any more specific purpose or program, shall be expended or encumbered to support activities related to tobacco prevention or healthy eating and active living to prevent chronic disease.

The amount of this reduction in flexible funds may be offset by reprioritization of flexible funds or other means that do not affect public health center operations, subject to council approval by motion before implementation of any other direct service reductions or full-time equivalent position reductions.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, \$591,000 shall be expended solely to fund 5.50 FTE planning positions for best starts for kids levy activities. Of that amount, no funds will be expended for implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the youth and family homelessness prevention initiative until the implementation plan relating to the youth and family homelessness and prevention initiative described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.A.1., is approved by ordinance and no funds will be expended for implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the activities described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., until the implementation plan that identifies the strategies to be funded and outcomes to be achieved with the use of levy proceeds described in Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., is approved by ordinance.

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$150,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a letter to the council certifying that revenues in the amount of \$150,000 have been contractually obligated by or received from cities in King County, other community partners or other sources unique to the Northshore public health center, to support continued operation of the Northshore public health center through December 31, 2015.

The executive must file the letter required by this proviso by October 31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an

electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$790,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a letter to the council certifying that revenues in the amount of \$790,000 have been contractually obligated by or received from the city of Auburn, other cities in King County, the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and other community partners, to support continued operation of the Auburn Public Health Center.

The executive must file the letter required by this proviso by October 31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$800,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a letter to the council certifying that revenues in the amount of \$800,000 have been contractually obligated by or received from the city of Seattle to support continued operation of the Greenbridge public health center and other public health services through December 31, 2016.

The executive must file the letter required by this proviso by October 31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$221,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a letter to the council certifying that revenues in the amount of \$221,000 have been contractually obligated by or received from cities in King County to support continued operation of the Federal Way public health center

through December 31, 2016.

The executive must file the letter required by this proviso by October 31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P5 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$100,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on options related to the Northshore public health center operations and facility, a plan for the continued delivery of the services currently provided at the Northshore public health center at a fixed location and a motion that approves the report and plan and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall be prepared with the assistance of real estate experts with expertise in real estate sales and medical office space leasing in the north and east King County markets. The real estate expert shall be retained no later than January 2, 2015. The report shall also include input from Professional & Technical Employees Local 17 and the Washington State Nurses Association regarding operational issues at the Northshore public health center. The report shall include, but not be limited to, an analysis of options related to the Northshore public health center operations and facility including:

A. The potential for, revenue from, and expenses associated with leasing the unused portion of the Northshore clinic to either an internal King County agency or outside tenant or tenants, or both. The analysis should also include the potential for pledging the revenue stream from a lease to a third-party tenant, to secure debt financing to address the department's current deficit;

B. The potential revenue from the sale of a fully leased Northshore clinic, including a lease with Public Health - Seattle & King County to continue its maternity support services ("MSS") and special supplemental nutrition program for women, infants, and children ("WIC");

C. The potential revenue from the sale of the Northshore clinic with King County executing a commercially reasonable lease for sufficient space to continue MSS and WIC and the expected costs to King County for such a lease;

D. A comparison of the options in subsections A. through C. of this proviso with a potential sale of the Northshore public health center property in vacant, as-is condition, including all costs to vacate the space, prepare it for sale, and maintain the vacated property until an estimated closing of a sale of the property;

E. Analysis of the space requirements, one-time and ongoing expected costs and operational impacts, including any adverse impacts to the delivery of client services, to continue the provision of MSS and WIC as provided currently to north and east King County with substantially equivalent or better market saturation and efficacy compared to the current level of service, if public health is required to vacate the current clinic;

F. Feasibility of charging rent to the agencies providing other King County services at the clinic, or other county agencies, and the impacts, savings and other issues associated with the cessation or relocation of the community service center currently providing those services; and

G. Analysis of the racial and social justice impacts of closure of the clinic.

All analyses regarding the potential sale of the property shall address requiring C.C. 4.56.130, which requires a portion of sales proceeds to be paid into the fund for arts and culture, as well as leasehold excise taxes where applicable, and any other factors such that the analysis provides for as close-to-actual financial impact to the health department and the county as a whole, as possible.

At the same time as delivery of the report on options related to the Northshore public health center operations and facility, the executive shall transmit to the council a plan for the continued delivery of services currently provided at the Northshore public health center in an integrated, comprehensive manner from a fixed location, whether directly or in partnership with outside entities.

The executive must file the report, motion and plan required by this proviso by May 1, 2015, in the form

of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P6 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, \$200,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on the sustainability of public health clinic services in future biennia. The report shall identify the potential models for continuing public health clinic services in future biennia as the current funding model is unsustainable. The report shall identify major services provided by the clinics and identify any services that are unsustainable.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by October 31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee and the law, justice, health and human services committee, or their successors.